FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03

Tab settings → →

04-26-2000

Docket No.:

4229-G-10

\blacksquare

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a.	101336394 the attached original documents of

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a. 10	1 000000 thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
General Electric Capital Corp.	Name: National Directory Co.
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 2552 Walnut Ave.
 ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State ☐ Other 	City: Tustin State: CA ZIP: 92780
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Association 20 55
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
□ Assignment □ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ ☑ Corporation-State ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other State
M Other <u>Termination and Release</u>	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a demestic representative
Execution Date: Jan. 18, 2000	designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes N
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
74/501,589 74/637,409 74/501,590 74/492,944 74/616,662	2,012,265
	□ attached? ☐ Yes ເສັ No
	6. Total number of applications and
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Ronald E. Brown	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$165.00
Internal Address: Pitney, Hardin, Kipp & Szuch LLP	5103.00
	☐ Enclosed
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 711 Third Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
20th Floor	50-1145 (Order No. 504229-G-10)
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	
A/25/2000 FT0N11 00000225 501145 2012265	USE THIS SPACE
FC:481 40.00 CH	
9. Statement and signature.	notion in true and correct and any attacks.
of the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
$\mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{I}}$	March 15, 2000
Name of Person Signing	
- U	76
of the original document. Ronald E. Brown Kona	Signature March 19, 20

REEL: 002059 FRAME: 0025

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of January 16, 2000, from General Electric Capital Corporation, a New York corporation (the "Secured Party"), to National Directory Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor granted a security interest in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to the Secured Party (the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 22, 1997, at Reel 1629, Frame 0443; and

WHEREAS, all of Pledgor's obligations have now been satisfied and the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows

- 1. Collateral: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:
- the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on (a) Schedule A attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Pledgor's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing; and

IR01/199821

TRADEMARK REEL: 002059 FRAME: 0026 2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WITNESS WISH

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: Dree L. Bry tox

Name: Digne L. Burton

Title: Sr. Vice President

SS:

On this day of will 2000, before me personally appeared to me known who, being by me duly sworm, did depose and say that he is secribed herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION.

Notary Public

ELIZABETH MEDINA
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
01ME5012913
Qualified in N.Y. County

Term Expires Jun. 15, 2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002059 FRAME: 0027

Sidley & Austin

01/17/2000 12:56 PAGE 009/55 RightFAX

SCHEDULE A



- Grantor licenses the following trademarks:
 - (a) The Donnelley Directory (pursuant to License Agreement, dated May 3, 1996)
 - (b) Western States Publishing, Inc. (pursuant to License Agreement, dated March 17, 1997)
- 2. Tradename: National Directory Company

c:\data\offline\encillary discionure schedules.doc

Sidley & TRADEMARKAGE. 39
REEL: 002059 FRAME: 0028

Sidley & Austin

01/17/2000 12 56 PAGE 010/55

RightFAX

SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED

£_-

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

- LocalTouch Directory Back Cover (application pending)
 Serial Number 74/501589
- LocalTouch Directory Front Cover (application pending)
 Serial Number 74/501590
- 3 LocalTouch (application pending) Serial Number 74/616662
- 4. LocalTouch and Design (Registered/Petition for cancellation filed by third party)
 Registration Number 2,012265
- 5 LocalTouch Walking Fingers Design (application pending) Serial Number 74/637409
- 6. LocalTouch Official Guide (application pending)
 Serial Number 74/492944

510129.1(18639.0000

JAN 17 2000 13:00

RECORDED: 03/20/2000

TRADEMARKE. 14 **
REEL: 002059 FRAME: 0029